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DIC Asset 

Buy(unchanged)      Target: Euro 22.00 (unchanged) 

Acquisition of two properties in Munich for a total investment of 

Euro 569m lifts Assets under Management to Euro 11.4bn and con-

firms the growth plans of the firm – Buy and Euro 22.00 affirmed 

 

Yesterday, the company announced the acquisition of two properties 

in the city of Munich for a combined volume of about Euro 635m. 

On the one hand, the firm acquired the “Uptown Tower”, the tallest 

building in Bavaria with 37 floors and a height of 146 meters. The 

more than 52k sqm office building is fully let to Telefonica Germa-

ny. It was bought for about Euro 569m and will be part of the ware-

housing portfolio of the company. On the other hand, the “Campus 

C” building was purchased for about Euro 66m and will become 

part of the firm’s commercial portfolio. The property has a gross let-

table area of more than 9k sqm and generates annual rental income 

of about Euro 2.4m. The object has a WALT of 3.1 years and the 

main tenants are Adobe Systems and two public sector tenants. It 

further offers additional value appreciation potential, which the firm 

can realize over the next quarters and years.  

 

After the closing of the two transactions, which is expected within 

the month, the firm’s total assets under management will rise to Eu-

ro 11.4bn. With a year-to-date transaction volume of Euro 900m, the 

company is well on track to reach its guided acquisition volume for 

the full-year of Euro 1.2bn to Euro 1.8bn and we would not be too 

surprised if the firm will even exceed this target, as already stated in 

our last update, especially in the commercial portfolio, where the 

lower end of the Euro 200m to Euro 300m 2021 acquisition target is 

already almost reached at currently about Euro 170m.  

 

The transaction will also have positive effect on the firm’s ESG 

numbers, as the proportion of the certified green buildings of the to-

tal assets under management will increase to about 25% after the 

certification of these two properties, up from the current 20%. Keep 

in mind that the Euro 250m promissory note placed in April is ESG-

linked and the interest rate will be adjusted down by 5 BP if the 

green building share is above 20% at the review date. 

 

With yesterday’s news, the firm has managed to keep up the 

good news flow and made another good step towards the full-

year targets and the mid-term AuM target of Euro 15bn. We 

expect the positive developments to continue in the coming 

months and confirm our Euro 22.00 target price. We also stick 

to our Buy recommendation.  

n Price (Euro) 15.03

52 weeks range 16.63 / 8.85

n Key Data

ISIN

Bloomberg

Reporting standard

Market Cap (Euro million)

Number of shares (million)

Free Float

Free Float Market Cap (Euro million) 555             

CAGR EBIT ('19 -'22e) 6.4%

n Multiples 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

Market Cap / Total revenues 12.2 11.6 11.4 10.0

PE-Ratio 17.0 14.3 14.0 13.1

Dividend Yield 4.7% 5.0% 5.2% 5.3%

n Key Data per share (Euro) 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

Earnings per share (EPS) 0.88 1.05 1.07 1.15

FFO per share 1.22 1.33 1.32 1.42

Dividend per share (DPS) 0.70 0.75 0.78 0.80

n Financial Data (Euro '000) 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

Gross rental income 100,695 105,950 108,045 122,670

Net rental income 82,221 87,361 90,483 102,171

Administrative expenses -19,077 -20,596 -24,822 -25,544

Personnel expenses -30,280 -30,586 -31,745 -33,114

Real estate management fees 79,722 99,960 117,978 130,100

Profit on disposal of investment property 32,000 17,107 19,116 8,890

EBIT 106,182 117,515 134,654 144,570

Net financial result -28,090 -31,858 -34,970 -37,999

EBT 89,462 98,169 112,904 122,025

Taxation -16,350 -12,879 -17,592 -18,661

Net profit after minorities 70,013 85,707 95,785 103,714

FFO 96,524 108,039 118,115 128,895

n Main Shareholders

Deutsche Immobilien Chancen-Gruppe 34.8%

Yannick Patrick Heller 10.1%

RAG-Stiftung 10.0%

n Financial calendar

1H 2021 report 11 August 2021

SRC Forum Financials & Real Estate 8 September 2021

9M 2021 report 11 November 2021

n Analysts Dipl.-Kfm. Stefan Scharff, CREA

Christopher Mehl, MBA, CFA

E-Mail scharff@src-research.de

mehl@src-research.de

Internet www.src-research.de

www.aktienmarkt-international.at

www.aktienmarkt-international.de

www.aktienmarkt-deutschland.de
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   DIC Asset AG

Industry: Real Estate Management Board of DIC Asset

Sub-segment: Commercial property investor CEO Sonja Wärntges

Own book / Institutional Business / Managed Accounts CIO Johannes von Mutius

(transaction, asset and property management) Patrick Weiden

Christian Bock

Region: Germany Supervisory Board of DIC Asset:

Headquarter: Frankfurt Prof. Dr. Gerhard Schmidt

Foundation 1998 Klaus-Jürgen Sontowski

Employees: 272 Prof. Dr. Ulrich Reuter

Eberhard Vetter

IR Contact: Michael Zahn

Dipl.-Kfm. Peer Schlinkmann, CIRO Rene Zahnd

P.Schlinkmann@dic-asset.de

Source: Company Data, SRC Research

DIC Asset is a strong commercial properties player in the German market with two strong and more or less equally 
weighted pillars or businesses, which help for a very complementary income and investment structure. 

In the Commercial Portfolio DIC Asset does on balance sheet investmenst for their own books , in particular office 
properties that offer a stable  cash income  (core / core plus) as well as some  value add properties which need 
more attention to reduce vacancy and increase the intrinsic cash flow in mid-term, in particular by repositioning or 
revitalization of some assets. This strategy is complemented by an intelligent cycle management to sell some 
properties at the right time for portfolio optimization and generating additional trading profits. The commercial 
portfolio has a size of Euro 2bn at present. A new focus will be laid on logistics assets in future.

In the second pillar, the Institutional Business, the company launches  diversified real estate funds for many years, 
as the DIC Office Balance I was initiated in 2010 and DIC Office Balance II in 2014 and DIC Office Balance III in 2015, 
all with targeted AuM between Euro 300m and Euro 450m. DIC also initiated funds outside the office topic, for 
instance with the DIC Retail Balance I fund, which came in Sepptember 2017 with a size of about Euro 250m. The 
institutional business offers a great range of fees for set-up, transactions, asset and property management services 
for the funds, club deals and and individual mandatess. In addition to a broad income stream from servicing fees 
there are lucrative equity returns from the co-investment stakes. The  assets under management in the 
Institutional Business steeply increased by almost 50% in 2019, from Euro 3.9bn to Euro 5.7bn and again steeply to 
Euro 7.6bn in 2020.  All activities in the field of fund business (third party mandates) have been bundled under the 
GEG roof. Both pillars, the Commercial Portfolio and the Institutional Business , are serviced from the group's own 
asset and property management platform, named DIC  Onsite, with branches in Frankfurt, Mannheim, Dusseldorf, 
Cologne, Hamburg, Munich and Berlin.  The institutional business offers a very steady and lucrative income stream 
of management fees as well as transaction-related fees and performance fees. In 2020 the real estate 
management fees significantly hiked 27% to Euro 80m. Another milestone was the takeover of Munich based RLI 
investors in December 2020 (closing January 2021) with over Euro 700m Assets under Management. This helps to 
sharpen the profile of DIC in the field of logistics investments and helps to cross sell logistics assets to GEG clients 
and vice versa. With the RLI deal the total assets base grew to Euro 10.6bn at 1Q 2021. In 2020, the DIC Office 
funds stood for about 33% of the total fee volume of Euro 80m, the Pool funds and several separate mandates 
stood for about 45% of management fees. The remaining 22% came from club deals. The volume of acquisitions 
was in 2020 very similar to the 2019 level at over Euro 1.8bn, despite Covid-19. The company aims to reach a Euro 
15bn asset base in the mid-term. We assume this is very realistic until year-end 2023 or mid 2024.

The FFO I result of 2020 was at high Euro 96.5m, almost 2% higher than the Euro 95.0m result in 2019, despite the 
challenging pandemic situation. For 2021 DIC Asset forecasts a realistic range of Euro 106m to Euro 110m for the 
FFO I result, based on the higher asset basis and the additional income of RLI Investors takeover (c. Euro 4m for 
2021 EBITDA).

2021 Guidance  and mid-term target 
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SWOT Analysis 
 
 The company has a very experienced management team that has a broad network in the 

industry and a high level of combined knowledge in investments, asset and property manage-

ment and real estate finance and a year-long and outstanding track record in transactions to 

foster group’s overall earnings with a lucrative deal pipeline. 

 The company has its own property management platform (DIC Onsite) operating from 7 

German cities in all German core regions for commercial properties, in particular office prop-

erties. With DIC Onsite the firm covers the entire value chain for the own properties and third 

party properties and exploits its platform in a perfect way. 

 The commercial portfolio with 93 properties and about 1,500 rental contracts for an annual 

rental income of about Euro 96m is a very solid base to deliver a steady cash flow. This stable 

business is complemented by a lucrative Institutional Business to satisfy the growing demand 

for stable and lucrative yielding assets from different types of institutional investors. DIC 

Asset serves a long list of first class clients with demanding and often tailor-made products. 

Thus, the institutional business is a perfect completion for the group’s earnings structure with 

the additional inflow of asset, property management and set up fees as well as lucrative trans-

action related fees for buying or selling the properties for the funds and other third party man-

dates. The RLI Investors takeover in December 2020 strengthens the new logistics footprint 

and offers some decent cross sell potential. 

 The diversity of business gives DIC Asset a brighter scope in the market, as the company is 

offered more than 2,000 properties each year. The huge scope in the market gives a bigger 

impetus at typical market participants, such as banks, real estate brokers and construction 

firms. 

 

 The business model as investor AND property manager is not very common in Germany, but 

more in other countries. We assume that with a longer history and track record of the own 

trading platform the company gets a higher visibility for their success story which will also 

translate into higher prices for the DIC Asset share. With a share price up more than 50% 

since November in only three and a half months, the market now seems to more appreciate the 

stable and lucrative growth. In addition, the hike in dividend from 66 Cents to 70 Cents offers 

a decent yield far above 4%.   

 

 There are synergies at the cost side of institutional business after the GEG takeover of about 

Euro 3.0m to Euro 3.5m, coming from 2020 on. The RLI Investors takeover also might offer 

synergies and of course important cross sell potential. More M & A deals might come in mid-

term to boost the growth of assets base in Institutional Business, in office and / or logistics. 

 The firm has a very high transparency level with all new EPRA key indicators in their annual 

report and publishes the annual and quarterly numbers quite early, which should give further 

credit and higher appreciation at investors.  

 A promotion of the DIC Asset share from the SDax to the higher MDax index in the mid-term 

would be a pushing impetus for the share price. For the moment, the free float market cap is 

too low, and with 34% of the shares held by Deutsche Immobilien Chancen Group and 10% 

by RAG Foundation it is a way to go to bring up free float market cap. The mid-term growth 

of portfolio to Euro 15bn in the next 3-4 years might still offer the opportunity for MDax. 

 

 A severe economic downturn or shocks like the current Corona pandemic would not impair 

the P & L so much, as the firm does cost accounting. But the institutional demand for com-

mercial properties could decline with a decelerating demand for office space. Furthermore, the 

letting performance for new lettings or prolongations might dwindle. The 2021 letting perfor-

mance and space demand draw another picture, so far. 

 The general trend for more working in home office accelerating in pandemic times might have 

a dampening effect on the general space demand. In general, some new economic research 

reports show that the “working from home effect” on the space demand is overestimated.  
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DIC Asset AG

31/12 IFRS  ('000) 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

CAGR               

'19 - '22e

Gross rental income 100.189 101.942 100.695 105.950 108.045 122.670 2,0%

Ground rents -810 -676 -510 -775 -814 -1.045

Service charge income on principal basis 20.438 20.836 22.135 23.788 27.144 30.119

Service charge expenses on principal basis -22.941 -23.565 -24.029 -25.157 -29.145 -33.445

Other property-related expenses -12.186 -10.631 -16.070 -16.445 -14.747 -16.128

Net rental income 84.690 87.906 82.221 87.361 90.483 102.171 1,0%

Administrative expenses -12.113 -17.876 -19.077 -20.596 -24.822 -25.544

Personnel expenses -18.204 -27.918 -30.280 -30.586 -31.745 -33.114

Depreciation and amortization -29.577 -34.242 -38.774 -36.430 -37.149 -38.715

Real estate management fees 33.639 62.883 79.722 99.960 117.978 130.100 23,3%

Other operating income 585 2.616 2.222 2.843 2.549 2.775

Other operating expenses -730 -1.979 -1.852 -2.144 -1.756 -1.993

Net proceeds from disposal of investment property 86.752 175.973 116.324 124.557 124.563 85.775

Carrying amount of investment property disposed -68.106 -135.457 -84.324 -107.450 -105.447 -76.885

Profit on disposal of investment property 18.646 40.516 32.000 17.107 19.116 8.890

Net operating profit before financing activities (EBIT) 76.936 111.906 106.182 117.515 134.654 144.570 6,4%

Share of the profit or loss of associates 15.829 18.321 11.370 12.512 13.220 15.454

Interest income 9.266 10.296 8.670 8.144 8.221 7.231

Interest expenses -46.098 -42.660 -36.760 -40.002 -43.191 -45.230

Profit/los before tax (EBT) 55.933 97.863 89.462 98.169 112.904 122.025 4,9%

Current income tax expenses -6.241 -13.803 -14.128 -4.778 -7.145 -8.774

Deferred tax expenses -2.079 -3.371 -2.222 -8.101 -10.447 -9.887

Tax -8.320 -17.174 -16.350 -12.879 -17.592 -18.661

Net profit 47.613 80.689 73.112 85.290 95.312 103.364 5,7%

Minorities -78 -222 3.099 -417 -473 -350

Net profit after minorities 47.691 80.911 70.013 85.707 95.785 103.714 5,8%

FFO 68,0 95,0 96,5 108,0 118,1 128,9 7,5%

Number of shares ('000) 69.958 71.713 79.421 81.500 89.500 90.500

Earnings per share 0,68 1,13 0,88 1,05 1,07 1,15

FFO per share 0,97 1,32 1,22 1,33 1,32 1,42

Dividend per share 0,48 0,66 0,70 0,75 0,78 0,80

Shareholders' Equity 895.921 968.778 1.108.421 1.168.533 1.363.193 1.417.097 12,1%

Balance Sheet sum 2.490.051 2.657.443 2.724.168 3.071.101 3.588.547 3.769.832

Equity Ratio 36,0% 36,5% 40,7% 38,0% 38,0% 37,6%
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- Der Spezialist für Finanz- und Immobilienaktien - 

SRC - Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH 

Klingerstr. 23 

D-60313 Frankfurt am Main 

Germany 

Fon:  +49 (0)69/ 400 313-80 

Mail: scharff@src-research.de 

Internet: www.src-research.de 
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Please note: 
The share price mentioned in this report is from 7 June 2021. DIC Asset AG mandated SRC 

Research for covering the share. 

Disclaimer © 2021: This equity research report is published by: SRC-Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH, 

Klingerstr. 23, D-60313 Frankfurt, Germany (short name: SRC Research). All rights reserved.  

 

Although we feel sure that all information in this SRC report originates from carefully selected sources with 

high credibility, we cannot give any guarantee for accuracy, trueness and completeness. All opinions quoted in 

this report give the current judgement of the author which is not necessarily the same opinion as SRC-Scharff 

Research und Consulting GmbH or another staff member. All the opinions and assessment made in this report 

may be changed without prior notice. Within the scope of German regulative framework the author and SRC-

Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH do not assume any liability for this document or its content being used. 

This report is solely for information purposes and does not constitute a request or an invitation or a recom-

mendation to buy or sell any stock that is mentioned here. Private clients should obtain personal advice at their 

bank or investment house and should keep in mind that prices and dividends of equities can rise and fall and 

that nobody can give a guarantee of the future development of equities. The author of this report and the SRC-

Scharff Research und Consulting GmbH commit themselves on a unsolicited basis to having no long or short-

positions in equities or derivatives related to equities mentioned in this report. 

 

Reproduction, distribution or publishing this report and its content as a whole or in parts is only allowed with 

approval of SRC management written form. With acceptance of this document you agree with all regulations 

mentioned here and all general terms and conditions you will find at any time at our website www.src-

research.de. 

Company Date Rating

former 

share price former target

DIC Asset AG 06/05/2021 Buy 14.67 € 22.00 €

DIC Asset AG 11/02/2021 Buy 15.56 € 22.00 €

DIC Asset AG 15/01/2021 Buy 14.24 € 22.00 €

DIC Asset AG 28/10/2020 Buy 9.57 € 20.00 €

DIC Asset AG 06/07/2020 Buy 12.32 € 20.00 €

DIC Asset AG 30/04/2020 Buy 12.72 € 20.00 €

DIC Asset AG 06/04/2020 Buy 9.02 € 20.00 €

DIC Asset AG 05/03/2020 Buy 17.12 € 23.00 €
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